Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

* Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if you

do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will

be visible to searchers of the public
record.

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
The Groundwork Trust Limited 01604493
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry 4924 of 2006

We (a) lan James Gould and Matthew David Gibson of PKF (UK) LLP New Guild House 45
Great Charles Street Queensway Birmingham B3 2LX

attach a copy of *ary~/ our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 13 October 2006

— T

Ian Gould/- Joint Administrator

Signed

Dated 13 October 2006

{{

A8 #aL YKRJNA% 449

COMPANIES HOUSE 14/10/2006

Richard Tonks
PKF (UK} LLP
New Guild House

45 Great Charles Street
Queensway
Birmingham B3 21L.X

Tel 0121212222

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX33050 Cardiff




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

The Groundwork Trust Limited in

Administration

Administrators’ Proposals

October 2006




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

Contents

1 ANrOdUCHION ..o e 1
2  Company information and events leading to Administration ...................... 2
3 Administration strategy, trading on and sale of assets....................c.oe.. 5
4 Assets of the COmMPany ............cooiivivie i 6
5  Liabilities of the Company .............ccooiiiiiiii e 8
6 Receipts & payments, estimated outcome and costs of Administration....10
7  Proposed exit route from Administration.................cccceiiiiic 12
8  The Administrators’ proposals and creditors’ meeting ...........ccovvevieeeeen. 14
9  EUReQUIAHON. ... 16
10 Conclusions and recommendations ...........cccvvvivieveecciieii e 17
Appendix A - Statutory information..........ccoo e 18
Appendix B - Receipts and payments account..............ccccooiiiin e 20
Appendix C - Estimated outcome statement ...........ccooooviiiiin 22
Appendix D - Our time costs analysis to 6 October 2006..............ccoooeieennn, 24
Appendix E - A creditors’ guide to administrators' fees................coo 26
Appendix F - A schedule of ourcharge outrates ... 32
Appendix G - Notice of meeting of creditors............ccoooooo i 34
Appendix H - Forms of special and general proxy............ccoooiiiinin s 36
Appendix J - Proof of debt form......... 39
Appendix K - List of company creditors...........cccvvevc e, 41
Appendix L - Notice of our Proposals ... ... 42




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Introduction

We, lan James Gould and Matthew David Gibson of PKF (UK) LLP {("PKF"), were appointed
Joint Administrators of the Groundwork Trust Limited (also known as Groundwork St Helens,
Knowsley, Sefton & Liverpoo!) (“the Company”) on 22 August 2006 by the Company's
directors in The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry, case
number 4924 of 2006.

This report is prepared pursuant to Scheduie B1, Paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act 1986
{("the Act") and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”).

Form 2,178 (Notice of Administrators’ Proposals) is attached at Appendix L together with a
notice of the creditors’ meeting {attached at Appendix G) to be held on the morning of
Monday 30™ October 2006 at the Thistle Hotel, Haydock, Penny Lane, Haydock WA11 9SG.
Forms of special and general proxy for use at the meeting are also appended to this report.

We anticipate that there will be funds realised in the Administration to enable a return to
unsecured creditors, however, the timing and quantum of any return cannot be predicted
with any degree of certainty at this time. This is discussed in Section 5 of this report.

October 2006 introduction 1




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

2.1

2.2

23

2.4

241

242

243

244

245

246

Company information and events leading to
Administration

The Company was incorporated and registered as a charity in December 1981, its principal
activity being the re-generation of derelict land and communities. The Company's statutory
information is attached at Appendix A.

The Company was controlled on a daily basis by the Executive Directors’, Michael Molyneux
and Helen Bush, although a number of board members were involved in the senior decision
making of the Company.

The Company owned 100% the shareholding in 8 company called GSH Commercial Limited,
whose sole purpose was to hold 50% of the shares of another company, called GWK EBS
Limited.

Business history

Councillor Tom Hargreaves, Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Company, has
provided the following brief history of the Company:;

“The Groundwork Trust Limited was the first of its kind set up in 1981 under the (then)
Environmental Secrefary, Michael Heseltine, as a charity devised to assist in the re-
generation of derelict land and communities in the areas of St Helens and Knowstey.”

“As the Company was a non-political organisation, it was possible fo work across area
boundaries to obfain support and funding, where as other similar organisations such as local
authorities might struggle.”

“Following the demise of British Coal in 1986, the Company acquired the ownership of the
Northside land local to St Helens (a disused colliery known as “Colliers Moss”} and cash
funds in the sum of £500,000 from The Coal Board. The transfer of the land took place
following restrictions being placed on the fand by St Helens MBC and the planning authority
and the inability of British Coal fo continue with the maintenance of the site. The Company
purchased the site with a view to restoring it to the requirements imposed by St Helens MBC
and the planning authority.”

“The Company also set up a scheme knowh as "green apprentices” which was a
mechanism used fo assist youngsters in obfaining full time jobs after their apprenticeships
had finished.”

"GWK EBS Limited (Joint Venture] was sef up as a profit making organisation fo assist the
Company, which as it is a non profit making organisation, was losing out on certain local

authority works.”

October 2006 Company information and events leading to Administration 2




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

2.5

2.51

2.5.2

253

254

255

2586

257

258

259

2510

Business failure

The draft trading results prepared for the Company for the year ended 31 March 2008,

showed a loss of £226,000 for the year.

The Company concluded that the losses were due to an increase in staff levels of 5
employees and associated costs, together with unbudgeted temporary staff costs due to
unexpected maternity cover and sickness cover, investments in the Liverpool office and
importantly, a significant reduction of high value projects.

Coupled with the above, a number of high value projects failed to materialise, or materialised
at substantially lower levels than anticipated and although turnover was achieved at or
around budgeted levels, the profit in the work undertaken was very low.

The Company operated a defined benefit pension scheme which formed part of a muiti-
employer scheme administered by Merseyside Pension Fund under local government
pension scheme regulations.

The accounts to 31 March 2005 reported an estimated deficit on the Company’s Final Salary
Multi-employer Pension Scheme of approximately £500,000.

Before the directors approached PKF, they had monitored the Company’s position very
closely during the summer months and as a consequence recovery plans were considered
including a redundancy package. However work of a sufficient value failed to materialise
during these months to the point that the board of directors felt that the Company was
unlikely to trade out of it’s financial position.

The directors, therefore, approached us during August 2006 and instructed PKF to assist in
placing the Company into Administration.

We were duly appointed on 22 August 2006.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by all of them, jointly
and severally.

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators are reguired to
perform their functions with the objective of:

a. rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b. achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

Qctober 2006 Company information and events leading to Administration 3




]

The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

c. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors.

2511 The strategy adopted by us with a view to achieving one or more of the objectives referred to
above is discussed in Section 3 of this report.

October 2006 Company information and events leading to Administration 4




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

Administration strategy, trading on and sale of
assets

Administration strategy

Given the nature of the Company's trading activities and “not for profit status”, we considered
it highty unlikely that the Company would be sold as a going concern.

We considered, therefore, that we would be more likely to achieve one of the objectives
discussed above if the Company’s staff were retained in the short term in order to:

s Review the Company’s current and ongoing works to assess if there were any viable
projects to complete, or, which had the potential to be completed by another party in
order to:

a. protect the amounts due to the Company for complete and part compilete works,
and,

b. reduce the potential of counter claims arising from customers as a result of failure
to complete.

+ Update the Company's accounting records, which would assist in the book debt
collection process, as a number of contracts require specific documentation in order to

release payment.

* Maximise the period of consultation with certain of the Company's empioyees, the
consultation process having commenced prior to our appointment. In accordance with
the terms of their contracts of employment, the Company's 31 staff had been paid wages
and salaries for the month of August, prior to our appointment. The incurrence of labour

costs was not, therefore, an immediate concern.

Having reviewed the ongoing contracts in accordance with the above strategy, it became
apparent that given the nature of the Company’s trading activities, the types of funding it
required and its “not for profit® status, it was not viable or appropriate for the Company to
continue with any of its ongoing projects/contracts.

Three employees had handed in their notice prior to our appointment and were working their
notice period. Twenty two of the Company's twenty eight remaining staff were made
redundant on 30 August 2008. The last 6 staff were subsequently made redundant on
various dates, the last redundancies taking place on the 21 September 2006.

The disposal of the Company's trading premises and chattel assets is discussed in more

detail in Section 4 helow.

October 2006 Administration straiegy, trading on and sale of assets 5




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

4.2

421

422

423

4.3

4.3.1

4.3.2

433

4.4

4.4.1

442

4.5

451

Assets of the Company

Statement of affairs

A statement of the Company's affairs has been requested from the directors of the Company
but, to date, this has not been received. The directors have been granted an extension and
we anticipate that it will be available for the meeting of creditors to be held on 30 October
2006.

Freehold property at Shaw Street, St Helens (“Shaw Street”)
The Company mainly operated from freehold premises at 19-27 Shaw Street, St Helens.

Immediately following our appointment, Messrs Edward Symmons were instructed to
prepare a valuation of Shaw Street and subseqguently advised that they consider the property
should be marketed with an asking price of £210,000.

We have recently instructed Edward Symmons to prepare sale particulars and dispose of
Shaw Street. For the purposes of this report, we have assumed a realisable value in the
Administration of £210,000,

Freehold property known as Colliers Moss Common (“Colliers Moss”)

As discussed above in Section 2, the Company acqguired Colliers Moss with a view to

restoring and redeveloping the land.

Our agents’ and legal advisors are awaiting further details regarding the ownership and
restrictions of use at Colliers Moss, so that they may recommend a suitable disposal strategy
and estimate the realisable value, if any.

For the purposes of this report, we have assumed that no value is realisable in respect of
Colliers Moss.

Other trading premises

The Company operated from a number of smaller units under short terms leases and
licenses to occupy.

Edward Symmons have reviewed the occupancy of each property and advised that there are
no sums to be realised from re-assignment. All premises have, therefore, been vacated and

handed back to the respective landlords.
Furniture and office equipment

The Company had office furniture, gardening equipment and some motor vehicles at its
various trading premises at the date of our appointment.

October 2006 Assets of the Company 6




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

4.5.2

4.6

461

4862

46.3

4.7

471

4.8

481

Edward Symmons have valued these assets collectively at £13,000 and were subseguently
instructed to dispose of them. For the purposes of this report, we have assumed a realisable
value in the Administration of £13,000.

Book debts

As discussed above, the Company has a number of part complete contracts/projects
outstanding at the date of our appointment.

it is our intention to employ the services of specialist debt collectors to recover the sums due
to the Company on a contingent/success fee basis.

£49,515 has been received from customers to date and, for the purposes of this report, we
have estimated that a further £75,000 will be realised.

Cash at bank

The Company's bank account, held with The National Westminster Bank Plc, was in credit at
the date of our appointment and the sum of £118,232 has been received in the
Administration.

VAT Refund

The Company's final pre administration vat return has been submitted and shows the sum of
approximately £5,000 as being due to the Company. For the purposes of this report, we
have assumed that HM Revenue & Customs will apply Crown set-off and this sum will not be
recovered in the Administration.

October 2006 Assets of the Company 7




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

5.2

521

522

53

5.3.1

53.2

533

534

5.3.5

Liabilities of the Company

Prescribed part and secured creditors

Section 178A of the Act requires us o set aside a prescribed amount of the Company's “net
property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property is the amount of property
that would otherwise be available for satisfaction of holders of debentures secured by, or
holders of, any floating charge created by the Company after 15 September 2003.

No charges were regisiered against the Company at the date of our appointment. A
prescribed part calculation is therefore not required.

Preferential creditors
As discussed above, there were no wage arrears outstanding at the date of our appointment.

Holiday pay outstanding at the date of our appointment is estimated to amount to £15,000 in
respect of 21 employees. We anticipate that the preferential creditors of the Company will be
paid in full from the proceeds recovered in the Administration.

Unsecured creditors

The Company's estimated liabilities to unsecured creditors are as follows:

£

Trade and expense creditors 723,731
HM Revenue & Customs ~ PAYE and NIC Nil
Pension shortfaill 700,000
Redundancy 45,000
Pay in lieu of notice 65,000
Protective award 65,000

1,598,731

Attached at Appendix K is a list of the Company’s creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33(2) of the
Rules.

The gquantum of any return to unsecured creditors is firstly dependent upon the level of
realisations achieved from the Company's book debts.

Secondly, a return to unsecured creditors is dependent upon the quantum and timing of any
claims received in respect of the Company's pension shortfall, the claims of creditors who
lodged funds with the Company for future contracts and projects prior to our appointment,
and, any claims in respect of the protective award.

For the purposes of this report, we have included a claim in the sum of £700,000 in respect
of the pensions shortfall as advised by the Merseyside Pension Fund, the administrators of

October 2006 Liabilities of the Company 8




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

the Company's pension scheme. The value of any final claim submitied in respect of the
pension shortfall may be significantly different from this sum.

5.3.6 We have estimated that a claim in respect of the protective award may total £65,000 based
on the number of employees employed by the Company at the date of Administration.

537 The estimated outcome statement attached at Appendix C suggests that unsecured creditors
may receive an estimated return of approximately 18 pence in the pound. This amount
should be treated as indicative only.

October 2006 Liabilities of the Company 9




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

6.3

6.3.1

6.3.2

6.3.3

6.3.4

Receipts & payments, estimated outcome and
costs of Administration

Receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix B is a receipts and payments account to 6 October 2006 showing a
balance in hand of £146,542.

Estimated outcome statement

- Attached at Appendix C is an estimated outcome statement for the Administration as a

whole.

This statement includes our estimates for costs applicable to the Administration and the final
predicted trading outcome.

We anticipate that there should be funds available to unsecured creditors but that the
quantum and timing of return will be highly dependant upon the level of book debts
realisations and the level of claims received from creditors. This is discussed in more detail
in Section 5 above.

Costs of Administration

Our pre appointment time costs to the date of Administration amount to £7,251 which
represents 38 hours at an average hourly rate of £191. No fees are anticipated to be drawn
in respect of these amounts and as such creditors approval is not sought.

Our post appointment time costs to 6 October 2006 amount to £49,278 which represents 353
hours at an average hourly rate of £140. These costs are analysed further at Appendix D. No
fees have yet been drawn in respect of these amounts and creditors approval for the basis of
our remuneration will be sought at the creditors meeting.

Attached at Appendix D is an analysis of the time costs incurred from the date of
Administration to 6 Qctober 2006. These amounts are derived by reference to PKF (UK)
LLP’s normal rates for time properly spent by us and our staff in attending 1o matters arising
in the Administration. Where members of staff have been employed on the Administration
they have been so based on their experience and abilities in dealing with a case of this
nature. Where appropriate, certain staff have dealt with a specific area of the Administration
due to their specialist skills in that area. We would advise that PKF (UK) LLP’s scale rates
increase from time to time over the period of the administration of each insolvency.

Attached at Appendix E is an extract from the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, A
Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' fees, for your reference.

Qctober 2006 Receipts & payments, estimated outcome and costs of Administration 10




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

6.3.5 We do not propose to charge internal disbursements to the Administration estaie.

October 2008 Receipis & payments, estimated outcome and costs of Administration 11




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.4.1

742

Proposed exit route from Administration

Having identified that it was not appropriate or viable for the Company to complete or
continue to work on contracts in Administration, we consider that the Administration process
has realised property in order to make a distribution to the preferential creditors, who will be
paid in accordance with our comments above in Section 5.2,

It is unclear at this stage if our actions will lead to any direct improvement for unsecured
creditors. However, the preferential creditors will be paid in full and therefore we consider
that one of the three statutory objectives has been achieved.

As advised earlier in this report, due to the uncertainty surrounding the outcome for the
unsecured creditors of the Company, we propose four potential exit routes from
Administration, one of which will be actioned:;

* The Joint Administrators be empowered to place to the Company into creditors
voluntary liquidation, seeking the appointment as Liguidators of the Company.

* The Joint Administrators be empowered to submit proposals to the Company and
its creditors to place the Company into a company voluntary arrangement,
seeking the appoiniment as Supervisors of the Company, if they so desire.

» The Joint Administrators be empowered to apply to Court to bring the
Administration to an end and recommend that the Company be compulsorily
wound-up, seeking the appeointment as Liquidators of the Company, if they so
desire.

s In the event that on the anniversary of the Administration the outcome to
unsecured creditors of the Company remains unclear, but there is a genuine
possibility of the outcome being known for certain up to six months thereafier, the
Joint Administrators are empowered to extend the period of Administration for a

period not longer than six months following its one year anniversary.
Administrators discharge

It is standard practice for administrators to seek a discharge from liability for any action taken
by them during the course of an administration, following the termination of the
administration.

Granting our discharge does not prevent any creditor of the Company from applying to Court
{under Paragraph 75 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986) for permission to bring
proceedings against us if any such party believes that our conduct as Joint Administrators

October 2008 Proposed exit route from Administration 12




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

has breached our duties in relation to the Company or has otherwise made us guiity of
misfeasance.

7.4.3 We are not currently aware of any issue that may result in such an applicatioh to Court.

7.44 For the aveidance of doubt, granting us our discharge prior to the termination of the
Administration, does not discharge our liability, until the termination is effective.

7.4.5 A resolution seeking our discharge forms part of the Administrators’ Proposals, discussed in
more detail in Section 8.

October 2006 Proposed exit route from Administration 13




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

8 The Administrators’ proposals and creditors’
meeting

8.1 In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, we make the following
proposals to the creditors.

8.2 Approval of these proposals and other resolutions will be considered at a meeting of
creditors to be held on 30 October 2006. We propose:

l. That the Joint Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of their
powers as administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they in
their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
Administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals.

Il. That the Joint Administrators, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, are
empowered to either;

File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation pursuant to
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that lan James
Gould and Matthew David Gibson (the Joint Administrators) be appointed
Joint Liquidators, or any other person(s) be appointed Liguidator of the
Company in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the same, OR;

Make application to Court to end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 79
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Joint
Administrators request that the Company be compulsorily wound-up and lan
James Gould and Matthew David Gibson (the Joint Administrators) may be
appeointed Joint Liquidators, if they so desire, OR;

Summon meetings of the Company and its creditors in accordance with
Section 3(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986 to consider a proposal to place the
Company into a company voluntary arrangement and that [an James Gould
and Matthew David Gibson (the Joint Administrators) be appointed Joint
Supervisors, if they so desire, OR;

File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies, or
make the necessary application to the Court to extend the period of the
Administration for a pericd not exceeding six months pursuant to Paragraph
76 of Scheduie B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886.

In the event that an extension of the Administration is sought under Proposal
li{iv) above, the Joint Administrators remain empowered to;

October 2006

The Administrators’ proposals and creditors’ meeting 14




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

a. proceed with other actions under Proposal Il at the appropriate time
without further reference creditors, OR;

b. apply to Court to seek a further extension of the Administration in
accordance with Paragraph 76(2) of Schedule B1 of the inscivency Act
1986, OR,;

c. apply to the Court to seek directions.

tHl.  That the Joint Administrators shall be remunerated on a time cost basis by reference to
PKF {UK) LLP’s normal rates for the time spent by them and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration.

V. That the Joint Administrators may take such action as they deem fit to disown, disclaim,
gift or transfer onerous property in which the Company has interest, or take such steps
to limit, curtail or end any obligations or liabilities incurred or to be incurred by the
Company in respect of such property at their sole discretion as and when they see fit.

V. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in accordance with Paragraph
98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing their final progress
report in the Administration.

Vi. That, if thought appropriate, a creditors’ committee be formed.

8.3 Attached at Appendix G is a notice of the meeting of creditors.

8.4 Attached at Appendix H is a form of general and special proxy to be used at the creditors
meeting. Attached at Appendix J is a proof of debt form, also for creditors’ submission.

October 2006 The Administrators’ proposals and creditors’ meeting 15




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

9 EU Regulation

8.1 The EC Regulation does apply to these proceedings as the registered office of the Company
at the date of Administration was situated at 19-27 Shaw Street, St Helens.

9.2 These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

October 2006 EU Regulation 16




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration | PKF

10 Conclusions and recommendations

10.1 As discussed earlier in this report, we consider that there will be sufficient funds available to
enabte a distribution to unsecured creditors, but the timing and quantum of any return is not
yet clear.

10.2 Following receipt of the advice of our agents and legal advisors in respect of the disposal of
Colliers Maoss, we propose to exit the Administration using the most appropriate exit route as
per our proposals and at our sole discretion.

10.3 We therefore recommend that the creditors sanction the Administrators Proposals at the
forthcoming meeting of creditors on 30 October 2006.

10.4 Should any creditor require any additional information or have any queries, they should
contact Richard Tonks on 0121 808 3241.

lan Gould & Matthew Gibson
Joint Administrators

October 2006 Conclusions and recommendations 17




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix A - Statutory information

October 20086

Appendix A - Statutory information 18




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration

PKF

Company Number

. Date of Incorporation
Trading Activities
Trading Address

Shareholders

Company Director(s)

Company Secretary(s)

Registered Office

Company’s Bankers

Registered Charges

Company’s Auditors

Statutory Information

01604493

16/12/1981

Re-generation of derelict land and communities

19-27 Shaw Street, St Helens, Merseyside, WA10 1DF

Groundwork UK
Knowsley MBC
Liverpool City Council
Sefton MBC

St Helens MBC

JP Edwérd Connor
Nigel Kirkwood
Clir Thomas Hargreaves

Professor Anthony Bradshaw

Clir Richard John Roberis
Geoffrey Herbert Slater
Robert Edward Roberts

Kevin W Pritchard

Appointed
23/07/2004
19/05/2003
Pre 31/03/1992
Pre 31/03/1992
11/12/1998
14/05/1997
01/07/2003

23/04/2002

Resigned

For the purposes of the Administration, this has been changed to New
Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway, Birmingham B3 2LX.

The Company's bankers are the National Westminster Bank Plc,
Corporate Office, 1% Floor, 5 Ormskirk Street, St Helens, WA10 10T

None.

The Company's auditors are Livesey Spottiswood, 17 George Street, St

Helens, Merseyside, WA10 1DB

October 2006

Appendix A - Statutory information 19




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix B - Receipts and payments

account

Qctober 2006

Appendix B - Receipts and payments account 20




The Groundwork Trust Limited

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

(In Administration)

Page [ of |

To 06/10/2006
SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment 275.00
Book Debts 49,515.00
Cash at Bank 118,231.52
168,021.52
COST OF REALISATIONS
Wages & Salaries 13,867.89
General office expenses 19.55
Security/ Burglar Alarm 44.65
Telephone Telex & Fax 308.58
Stationery & Postage 36.81
Motor & Travel 60.95
Storage Costs 6,309.20
Other Property Expenses 832.00
(21,479.63)
146,541,89
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 1,338.43
Bank 1 - Current 145,251.58
VAT Payable (48.11)
Pension Contributions (0.01)
146,541.89

09 October 2006 15:05




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix C - Estimated outcome

statement

October 20086

Appendix C - Estimated outcome statement 22




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration

Estimated outcome statement

Unencumbered assets
Freehold property - Shaw Street
Freehold property - Colliers Moss
Furniture and equipment
Book debts
Cash at bank
VAT reclaim

Costs of administration and realisation
Administrative wages/salaries
Office holders' fees
Legal fees and disbursements
Agents/Valuers fees and disbursements
Insurance
Storage costs and clearence of site
Other sundry costs

Amounts available to preferential creditors

Preferential creditors
Holiday pay arrears

Amounts available to unsecured creditors

Estimated Unsecured creditors
Trade and expense
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE and NIC
Pension Fund shortfall
Redundancy
Lieu of notice
Protective award

Estimated (shortfall) as regards unsecured creditors

Estimated refurn to unsecured creditors (p in the £)

06 Oct 06

Realised/ Estimated Estimated
(Paid) fututre final
to date movements outcome
£ £ £
- 210,000 210,000
275 12,725 13,000
49 515 75,000 124,515
118,232 - 118,232
168,022 297.725 465,747
13,868 - 13,868
- 80,000 80,000
- 15,000 15,000
- 10,000 10,000
- 15,000 15,000
6,309 3,691 10,000
1,303 3,697 5,000
21,480 127,388 148,868
146,542 170,337 316,879
- 15,000 15,000
- 15,000 15,000
146,542 155,337 301,879
723,731
700,000
45,000
65,000
65,000
(1,598,731)

{1,296,852)

18.88

NB. This estimated outcome statement excludes the costs of distribution and the costs of any

subsequent insolvency proceedings.




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix D - Our time costs analysis to 6

October 2006

October 2006

Appendix D - Our time costs analysis to 6 October 2006 24




Time & Charge Out Rate Summary

Rate (£)

Hours

Classification of | Partner Directot/ Administrator | Assistants & Total Time Cost Average
work function Manager Support Staff £ hourly rate (£)
Administration 8.00 56.63 83.20 6.01 153.84| 22,806.52 148.25
and planning
Investigations 0.00 2.25 2.00 1.00 5.25 674.50 128.48
Realisation 1.25 29.73 43.00 0.00 73.98| 10,963.26 148.19
of assets

|Trading 2.50 6.75 6.65 3.25 19.15] 2,935.30 153.28
Creditors 1.75 10.85 87.65 0.25 100.50] 11,898.70 118.40
Other 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 13.50 106.21 222.50 10.51 352.72
Total Fees 3888.00 1776852  27,045.80 575.96| 49,278.28
Incurred (£)
Average hourly | »gg g9 167.30 121.55 54.80 139.71




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix E - A creditors’ guide to

administrators’ fees

Octcber 2006

Appendix E - A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees 26




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

1.1

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003
ENGLAND AND WALES

introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets. The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the
insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation
recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the
administrator's fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under
the legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the foliowing objective:

o rescuing the company as a going concern, or

o achieving a better result for the credifors as a whoie than would be likely if the company
were wound up without first being in administration, or, if the administrator thinks neither
of these objectives is reasonably practicabie

o realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of
5 members. One of the functions of the commitiee is to determine the basis of the
administrator's remuneration. The committee is normally established at the meeting of
creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the
beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the
first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings
must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the
committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The
committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide
information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’'s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either:

o as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to dea! with, or

o by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage o be applied.

Octcber 2006 Appendix E - A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees 27




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

4.2

43

44

5.1
5.1.1

Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the
foliowing matters:

o the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

o any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;
o the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
o carried out, his duties;

o the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

f there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is
not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator.

There are special rules about creditors’ resoclutions in cases where the administrator has
stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set
aside out of floating charge assets.

In this case, if there is no creditors' committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

o each secured creditor of the company; or
o if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —
o each secured creditor of the company, and

o preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhold approval, having regard to the same matters
as the committee would.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a
meeting is requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total
debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.
What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature
and extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on:

o the nature of the approval being sought;
o the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and

o the size and complexity of the case.

October 2006 Appendix E - A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees 28




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

512

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the
terms on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the
charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on
the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration,
he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the
proposed fee is based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the commitiee or
the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with,
where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required having regard
to the size and complexity of the case.

The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator
has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed
{whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent
and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in
paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for
the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and
grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will
be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given fo insolvency
practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis
for the analysis of time spent;

o Administration and planning

o Investigations

o Realisation of assets

o Trading

o Creditors

o Any other case-specific matters
The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:
o Partner

o Manager

o QOther senior professionals

o Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature
of the assignment and the administrator's own initial assessment, inciuding the anticipated
return to creditors. To the extent applicabie it should also explain:

o Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent,

o The reasons for subsequent changes in straiegy.

October 2006 Appendix E - A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees 29




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

5.2
5.2.1

5.3
5.3.1

o Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request
the administrator wishes to make.

o The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

o Any existing agreement about fees,

o Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they
were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation shouid be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not zll categories of
activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of
any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which wouid normally be
undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he
has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the
details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to
creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution, Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide
details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide
such additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in
paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should
provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out,

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the commitiee or the creditors to approve the drawing
of expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency
practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst
being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
aliocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided
by the administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those
responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the
case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25
per cent in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that
it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that
insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the
application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court

October 2006 Appendix E - A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees 30




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

8.1

8.2

orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the
administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is
insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers
that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to
the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14
days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate
one or more of its members fo appear or be represented on the application. If there is no
committee, the administrator's notice of his application must be sent fo such of the
company'’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their
number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an
expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be
referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company,
profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or
the court.

Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide
certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor,
director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is —

o the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the
case;

o for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged ouf;
o the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the
end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's
appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office. The
information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administratar,
and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.

SIP 9 VERSION 4 - AUGUST 2005

Qctober 2006 Appendix E - A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees 31




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix F - A schedule of our charge out

rates

October 2008

Appendix F - A schedule of our charge out rates 32




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

SCHEDULE CF OUR CHARGE-OUT RATES

The table detailed below sets out the charge-out rates utilised by PKF (UK) LLP for charging staff

time.

Partner £288 per hour

Director £216 per hour

Senior Manager £204 per hour

Manager £162 per hour

Supervisor £132 per hour i
Administrator £80 - £96 per hour

Assistants and Support Staff £46 - E67 per hour

It should be noted that the above rates increase from time to time over the period of the administration
of each insolvency case. These rates apply from 1 November 2005.

October 2006 Appendix F - A schedule of our charge out rates 33

| ]




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix G - Notice of meeting of

creditors

QOctober 2006

Appendix G - Notice of meeting of creditors 34




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office

of the company

(c) Insert details of place of
meeting

(d) Insert date and time of
Meeting

* Delete as applicable

* Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B
Notice of a meeting of creditors
Name of Company Company number
The Groundwork Trust Limited 01604493
In the Court case humber
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry 4924 of 2006

Notice is hereby given by (a) Ian James Gould and Matthew David Gibson of PKF (UK) LLP
New Guild House 45 Great Charles Sireet Queensway Birmingham B3 21X

that a meeting of the creditors of (b)The Groundwork Trust Limited New Guild House 45 Great
Charles Street Queensway Birmingham B3 2LX

is to be held at (c) the Thistle Hotel Haydock, Penny Lane, Haydock, WA11 9SG

on (d} 30 October 2006 at 1030 hours
The meeting is:

* (1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 (“the Schedule™);

1 invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting if
you cannot attend and wish to be represented. '

In order 1o be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
iness day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your

Gould - Joint Administrator
Dated 13 October 2006

A copy of the *proposals /-revised-propesals have been sent to all known creditors.




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix H - Forms of special and general

proxy

October 2006 Appendix H - Forms of special and general proxy 36




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting. If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unabie 1o
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Piease delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed
i.e. he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2
Proxy (Administration)

) PAGE
The Groundwork Trust Limited 10f2

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be myfthe creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 30 October 2006, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below {and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1.

For the acceptance/rejection* that the Joint Administrators to do all such things and
generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators contained in Schedule 1
of the Insclvency Act 1986, as they in their discretion consider desirable or
expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the Administration to protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisation of those assets or
for any purpose incidental to these proposais.

For the acceptance/rejection* that the Joint Administrators at their sole discretion
and at any time they see fit, are empowered to either:

2.1.

22

2.3

24.

File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph
83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that lan James Gould and
Matthew David Gibson (the Joint Administrators) be appointed Joint
Liquidators, or

(insert name of licensed IP)
be appointed Liguidator of the Company in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)
of the same, OR;

Make application to Court t¢ end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 79
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988, following which, the Joint
Administrators reguest that the Company be compulsorily wound-up and lan
James Gould and Matthew David Gibson (the Joint Administrators}) may be
appointed Joint Liquidators, if they so desire, OR;

Summon meetings of the Company and its creditors in accordance with
Section3(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986 to consider a proposal to piace the
Company into a company voluntary arrangement and that lan James Gould
and Matthew David Gibson (the Joint Administrators) be appointed Joint
Supervisors, if they so desire, OR;

File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies, or
make the necessary application to Court to extend the period of Administration
for a period not exceeding six months pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1888,

{CONTINUED OVERLEAF)




Rule 8.1 Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

o PAGE
The Groundwork Trust Limited 2of 2

*Please delet : . . .
anpropriate Voting Instructions for resolutions (continued)

2.3. In the event that an extension of the Administration is sought under Proposal
2.4 above, the Joint Administrators remain empowered to:

a. proceed with other actions under Proposal 2 at the appropriate time without
further reference to creditors, OR;

b. apply to Court to seek a further extension of the Administration in
accordance with Paragraph 76(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, OR,;

c. apply to Court to seek directions.

3. For the acceptance/rejection* that the Joint Administrators shall be remunerated on
a time costs basis by reference to PKF (UK) LLP's normal rates for the time spent
by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

4. For the acceptance/rejection* that the Joint Adminisirators may take such action as
they deem fit to disown, disclaim, gift or transfer any onerous property in which the
Company has interest, or take such steps to limit, curtail or end any obligations or
liabilities incurred to be incurred by the Company in respect of such property at their
sole discretion as and when they see fit.

5. For the acceptance/rejection® that the Joint Administrators be discharged from
liakility in accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1286,
28 days after filing their final progress report in the Administration.

6. For the appointment of

Representing

As a member of the creditors’ committee.

This form must be signed Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed if the  Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature
creditor has not signed in

person




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix J - Proof of debt form

October 2006 Appendix J - Proof of debt form 39




Proof of Debt — General Form

The Groundwork Trust Limited
in Administration

Date of Administration — 22 August 2006

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number).

2 Address of creditor for correspondence.

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
liguidation.

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. (Note: There is no
need to attach them now but the liquidator may
call for any document ar evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion as may the chairman
or convenor of any meeting).

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

7 Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

8 Particulars of any reservation of titte claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.
9 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Pasition with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration PKF

Appendix K - List of company creditors

October 2006

Appendix K - List of company creditors 41




00°Z uolsian
aleq aineubis

96°¢9) SNS 01 “wouie ‘ave siieg ¢ Bury ‘seussiny ybnoasing
00'C 8041 0LVAA 'apIsAasiop ‘SudsH 18 1eens abican 2t
000 HGaz 21 'lcodiea] 19ens eeq 'sbuippng (edioiunyy 'saoiniag ebat 'ounon Ao (eodisal Iouoips
00’0 JHE 17 '|oodianr] 'pECY LOJET ‘UOIEIS pEOY UOjET
000 JHE ZNE 'xessng 1se3 ‘uolybpg 'aoela ] Waasai) Wed egs
8¥'0s¢e dNZ Z41 ‘auysdoiyg ‘piojia)l ‘poopa uolbuluuog ‘WnD yed lesq
96'9Z6'8 0Aaz 697 'loodidAt 'L X089 Od 'SFVIARS SaNURAIY
15°851 D6 299 'soue 'solayy|D ‘molley ‘peoy scsaulid ‘ubleusy
000 HOZ £MS 'anyseyg Yleywesg ‘peoy ajdepy 5
000 uojBulteps Jeaas pinealeg 'asnoH Yuey AsIaly 'ail( ealy uolbulliepn
000 38¥ ZLNG 'x@ssng 1sapn ‘Buiyuops, ‘uojBuuseg ‘asnoy abpug uojbuiung
00’0 Jwy #27 'oodiaa] oo suasn) ‘suoyelado Aouamosu)
9001

00'621°1 aH. #a4 'Soue '9|BPUBSSOY JOOHBIEAA
5L°€0) Ars 6YM 'susieH 18 ‘saug poomydiaq 'ssnoy JatweH
000

00'990'61 ADP MLAA 'UOPUOT ‘1S JOUSASOIS) O '9juan) UOISIM
oo'o NdZ PNN 'UOidWBYLON 'SIUUBORIE "BAUQ Andiely e Hun
000 NdZ ¥NN ‘uojdweypop 'sfiunoelg 'aaug Anssaw ye Hupn
0002 uojsald JN ‘uols|e ], 'abipug yuey 'Wied spuebuo
GL°0vE HYZ 18 'weybuiiig 12as puejjcos § ‘aplsyoo
000 o1z 617 Yloodiaar] ‘pecy sAeN IS oE)
(F:1:T4:14) NINS BYAA 'SIPUIA HuegareH ‘peoy JauBiH pIO &
000 oNg 691 ‘joodisary £2Z1 x08 Od
88°esz'L ax/ £57 HHEd pup Aasimouy) 'sueT JNogly THno? 1064y e Iun
000 1d8 8YAA ‘RUIUSBUD 'SSUPIAA ‘PEOY SleAT
000

£o'LLe'le 7VE VAL 'SPISADSION 'SUBIBH 1S JOBIIS UOSHOR! $DE
z8'80e'sl X712 SNAA "9Builg 'peoy 1oBuld 'lleH dlignd 'Ssoni0 Hounoed ysired
000 X1 6YA ‘SpIsAasial ‘suaaH 1S 'UoNNg 'sue plog
IR'EPS'E 1H0 SYAA 'UOIBULIEAA 198G SWIOIMEH "ed SSausng WoymeH gL
000 191 9840 "WEYING ‘MOY SOUSPIACI ‘SIINOYDY sSBuIsng MM1g
ir'es 442 LLYM 'BRISASSIAW 'SUBIAH IS P HUeq SSOW 88 v 68
PP ERS'L 201 LY “UoIBULIBAA "Yled Blua)) 'asnoH apisSaye "100j] puno
9008 vag /68 ‘Weyssyioy ‘g1 isodepaiag ‘pr soueuld Jlejey awi |
go0ss’L MIb 617 ‘l00dian ‘peoy weay 0L
HEE 3d9 SNS ‘UOPUIMS '{IIH HILUPUIAA "81IUS) [BAlY

VL 6VM

0562’2

'SUBISH 1S '19aNS Jegleq ‘asnoH NP

Py s01g pooyel

P17 poomsipodg Aasanly
lle2yed g

WU JSPUBSKO 0L |00
HICMIBN UOQIED MO
PN XN 038147

Jrounon Ajg joodiany
yble1 %o1q

paj aspidisul gyr
anuanay pueu|

SWOJSND B BNUBASY IWNH
SWOISND B aNUaASY WH
SSH

ooguieg 9 8SIoH

abelolg 1 swsbeuep] UoEWION|
P11 vosdwen WH
UQI)EPUNO ] LUDISBAA PISIHED
N ABisuy usainy

My ABJsug uealg

1eq 93 8 M9

M Hlompunois

4014

sucS g 19)sqapn pPlaeq
a1Q vossiuwo) Alueyn
aulebAy 1deouo)

dnaigy Bujofoay Jonuan
sjuawied yseo

1eanelag

iIounoY ysiied abulug
ajusg ssauisng pjog
sabiew Buipyng

wossfal ysyug

pagLwI Aunoag 1sed
PUEJOIS JO yuey

ooy 2peIL D 8 8
ardoay Bunensiddy

HHd [ealy

Auedwog ublg uBYLION 151

P

d77 OIn) did

9002/01/60




000
00’0
)
0s'LEl
B9'6ZL
00°000'L
00'vS9'Z
80°085'362
00'9K}'90)
00’0
000
00°000'T
29'60Z
00°000'L
00588t
9Z'G96'L
I viz
00'g
00°008
00°00L'2
FA A1)
00°09%
0002
0§'2£9°2
89282
000
000
£L10L
YOvEY
000
00'€92
88°ov|
000
00°000'9
£5°BET
00’1
00’0
05211

00'Z UOISIaA

aieq aimeubig

ami SSYAR uoiBulleas ‘651 X0g Od
AHY 11 'loodianr] 18alS plog 96 '9SNoH JoA
HJE BYAA 'SUBISH 1S '91BIST [BUISNPU) SUBT SISIXed "aalig e Uolng “L wun

9< 8151 *S391 U0 UOPIDOLS ‘81815 T PU| SPISISAIY ploysamog 'Juadsals) pjaysamag
A6 924d 'PuelieT] ‘UoMeUIEIE ‘PEOY UHON 'POOMBZEH

suajeH IS ‘suET 198(4 ‘siBUIN plog

aHl 0LYM ‘opisAasiap ‘SUBioH 1S 9945 uoijeiodioD ‘JlEH umoL

HNZ 6¥AA 'apisfasiap ‘suajeH 1S ‘Led ‘suet jaald 'aquan poowyinoqubienN sieuw pleg
DbV 'SUSIBH 1S 19ans MeYS 5|

8NE 6YM ‘SUsaH 1S ‘aueT seae] ‘AI0JoaY UoPng

aye 697 ‘Joodiaal] eans Jefip3 z '06 xo8 Od

a0} 6YA 'episAasiapy ‘suajaH 1S 'sndweq Abojoulos )

DN 0LYM 'SUBIBH 1§ 198ig uoljesodIog ‘8sNoH ulodurT ‘B0 saley ssauisng

HdPb PAA ‘Uopuo omsiyg ‘ebessed mow Kejteq ol ‘aiuen) mo Aspeg aut

9d0 Z¥H 'XSSAPPIN 'MOLIEH ‘PEOY JOGUHON 091 '&SNOH pUSSUMO)

QgL 0LYAA 'SUBIBH 1S '188IIS UINYD #Z "8SNOH SURUOL, "JOCIY Ul

U2 OLYAA ‘SpisAasial 'SusioH 1§ 'pesY Alepunog ecel

AN Py 'ayssy? uolbuuieps ‘'uopals 1amo ‘aue |leH

was ¥3ad 'ubnoogqueiag ‘uolBuplap ‘aue snikded

BAUSBUT 'SBUPIAA ‘BUET |y

dV8 80A 'BIUSHIOA YUON 'Aq|SS 'Slelsg pu| preddiys xa|dwog) oS

AQY LNg uojyblig 'soe|d Jeblejel | ‘ssnol ejoiaug ‘wea] Buuoyuol pue oysoubeq
HS9 04D ABung 'uophol) 'peOY SqUIDDSIPPY /] '8SnoH SA[OUY

UM 1ON ‘Weybuion ‘0522 Xod Od

131 0LV ‘apishasiapy 'sugiaH 1S 199N B{IAPOOAN '9SNOH AIAPOOM

THI 82N J3)saUaUER ‘ABJIOM "UMO}SLI00] BALIQ ISINYDIPUIA 5T

v 068 'SpueipIy JSap, ‘INUIoS 'A8lIyS ‘PECY PlojelS

v £13IN ‘sUAL uodn aSeomaN 'S1RIST puj SoIMSUNIg ‘SMIoAA ssaldxg

N19 6688 "Bag UQ pusLAnog

rdo Zg1 ‘loodiaal 'HUON PEOY Agscun 'asnol uciBuiung ‘aung Auusr Q4

Yd. v89 ‘|Eisusimey ‘peoy dnoeg ‘pnog suyor i

rv6 LSS 'BaG UC PpUaYINOS /7.5 Xog Od

ADS 271 '100IBAIT IS UYop YHON /| "8SNOH YUON '160|4 Yig

AHS 97 ‘susjaH I$ 'sje)s3 puj uoping ‘spiayyoug

SO pPoUUN

elold smopuips au |

yonat Bujusiug sy

30U30I AL

QllH UBA, AIOLUSUES)

lleufeq uosdwoy)
diysiauped yjlesH suaeH 1S
[IDUNVY) SUBBH 15

HOUNoY uoyas

10d SugieH I8

Sqe)) yae|g suslgy 1S

J0d uopng

aoueNquiy uyor IS
18gWeys susisH 1S

D8N sUs|BH IS

P11 siuswdopaaq piecgbuuds
suawaIg

18mod Ysiioosg

HUNOT JOUISIC) SUsS|aH IS
Buisnoy episieny

Sjooys g sjo0y

[leW (eAoy

aJjuap uaples) l{ppusAly

p1 wawdinb3g puncibied piooay
sadenspue Jauudid
1ojejnfiay suolsuad aul
pUN4 UOROBJ0I UoISUBd
uablamod

salbojouyaa) axen

PlEUIWS M H N

P eaysoQ

eq sbueiQy

SAVAIBS Hwoisng sbueln
201AI9G UOIEQOL [eudljeN
sanineg poddng SON
UDISIAIQ SPIED) [BIIBLULLOY) JSBMIEN

Aoyny jescdsi() s1seps apishasiany

pajy] Aemsuiep

B - = T o

d71 (IN) 4Axd

900¢/01/60




000
000
a0n
0c'o
000
Qoo
000
000
00’0
00D
000
Q00
000
000
000
000
000
o000
000
000
000
000
000
000
0c'0
000
000
oo'o
000
000
sLg9v'l
008
0E'TT6’L
68'18F'}
L¥ege
9g°L60°L
000
000

00'Z UOISIBA

8jeqQ aimeubis
SXB £¢7 'OPISASSIaY "ATNID 'POOMULION 'DEOY SpIsRIeq Z2
V0 211 'oedisa] ‘yunably ‘peoy ajpuny ¢
fHS GE “1C03id 'PAUQ JONOT ZE
A8 217 ‘loodiaar] ‘yknabiy ‘sueT el 29
ZDT 817 'I00ISAN 'WOSIHED 'HNOD PUCWY €2
dH I EYAA ‘UCIMOT ‘BNUBAY JOOLULIESH 1
ANG BYM 'SUSIIH 1S "suspied AUBUDPIMA OL
NSS p1 ‘10odIaa 'uojeps ‘enuany uolEdaYs 2
915 STyd 'pueldaT ‘sue (IBN ‘e8eo) uspieng
40P 6YM 'opIsAasia)y 'SUSJBH 1S “IOUB UOKNS 'anuaAy yuompng |2
SAT 6YM 'SUSIaH 1S 1981S PoOMUIEYD L9
d'6 SIHD 'spisAasialy 'A3se{lEpA 'peoy A3|PNg |1 'Ke|d to0d 18id
DdZ SNAM ‘ebuiig ‘Juaosalr) apisselg gy
da7 8dd 'spisAesisiyl ‘HOdUINOS "SALCT SUIYND |
£XS 9€7 'UOKNLL pROY LONIAA QL
148 Z1vM ‘SnisAsIop ‘SMOIIIAL 87 UOMAN 'PeOY BariBiep 86¢
XS 987 UOMNH 'PRCYH UM O]
XO¥ 221 'oouRiepn ‘peoY ABMOI(ES (T "BIIIA USY
0O6 £171 'leodidAr] ‘Yunably ‘Peoy SUINoaUsy 56
HHE | LA ‘Spishasialy "SUaPH 1S ‘ssoly sburd ‘ssopy sBupy |
ZV0 02 'OPISADSIOW '2J00g 'BNUSAY UALSUINIOM 22
W12 SNAA ‘ueBipg aBulig ‘peos uoimeN vz
N2 #71 'Ioodiaa ‘pieluY ‘anuasy Buin ¢
MAE8 | LVAA ‘SUSIDH 1S 'PIOJMIEY ‘BA0IS) S3ARH 2
ALY SNA 'UeBIAL "AolUB)SUIM 'PEOY SUOJSPURS €6
HHE 6YM ‘SoueT 'suajaH IS Jeang A2ad 61
H19 S 1YAN “weyaull)y "Aspsdwi | ‘BNUBAY WIOYMEH Zi
108 zZ1 ‘loodian|] 'oojIaleAA ‘pROY M)V §
Y6 LLYM 'SUB|SH 1S ‘PEOY SPUEIDOOA B8]
SHi 89N '*essippiw ‘2BIpIgxn ‘pecy popxQ ‘asnoH abpug

I'HG G 10959ld 'aAU(] 118A0T ZE

f1dE BYAA 'SUSPH IS '8AlQ YeQ Uouns £

dF0 9LVAA ‘PICISINUY ‘alaluxald ‘aueT stawyald ‘Aesiny pleybuudg

995 VAN ‘apisAasiapy ‘SUSIAH 1S 'ABAN SUBAIING NIEg $SBUISNg AB|piaus ‘WnoD ydiag v Bun
Prg ZLNN ‘WBNoIN0IQUONT ‘peoy S100WNE Hred Ssauisng auojsuleg ¢

498 ZMD “BlIUsSaYD ‘amaud 'Z9g X0q Od

vy 11 '1oedioar] '1@angs 1934 "Aoke efives 001

10UUR?) 3 41
QUBpA BILET
BSOS/ YINY
uosIajea, suxep
UOSIajiEA SUELIOT
NOA BOI8GY
YSOA Uleser
uBlSERS AuoUuY
Ag|ag ug|

sBBudg Aeg

adod awysuyy
llBuLogow uyor
SILIOW BUOTIIA
XNSUAIOW NIW
SAUOT ue|
saneaibieH eooaqay
1BUNH jpyey
NamaH aal)g
saleq Uy
adwhieq ugsnr
SO uel

uissen uepuaig
UOSSET) [EA
Ising uAdurey
mopeg (13

projsag yiny
PIENOIG WepY
ysng ua@H

siapuy ane(
P10 xoreX
2UNS|a7 PEASHIIA
191Sq9M W JIN

PY] BUIPISAA LOSLINIAA

P Uog 3 UCIMET d W A

P aunAuin

1 Aeid esianun
siand Mt

yseds ueqn

s T TSR AT T

d11 Oin) Ad

900¢/01/60




00°Z UOISI9A
a3leq aineubig

06'02'€2/ Bujelo] sauug ozL

oo ONG 5£71 "BRISASSIBN 100S81d "|IyuIRy 'SURT (I SUBMOY BU 1 BeSHOIN  00SY
Do ras 61 24yseoueq “apisAesiapy ‘|00dIOAT Hied [|910 'SNUIAY HOBIQIBAA 28 SHaQoY [ H HID LOHH
000 SXg £27 Suyseoue 'J00d4aA "SPUBS|IBPUN|E ISBAA PEOY SPUES|ISPUNIG 'SUMOQ BUL 22 spaqod 3 Y 00WY
000 940 617 "2pIshasiapy 10odianl) proY AB|ISMOUY 85 MEUSpRIg (] Y 10883)01d  00dH
00'g XN 6YAA ‘SpisAasiap 'sus(ay 1S 'a0ed ¥00[D) 'SNUBAY jleH sjoqay ¢ sanealbieH 1 40 QOHY
000 Har £ apishasiay ‘[oodiaar] 18ans uoyes ‘Yoo Bingos) sey ‘sbeloysuy 8y) oF poomyiy NJWW  LODY

¥ ebed d17 (iN) Hd 9002/01/60




The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration

PKF

Appendix L - Notice of our Proposals

October 2006

Appendix L - Notice of our Proposals 42




Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator(s)

* Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if you

do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the form.

The contact information that you give will

be visible to searchers of the public
record.

Form 2.178B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
The Groundwork Trust Limited 01604493
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry 4924 of 2006

We (a) lan James Gould and Matthew David Gibson of PKF (UK) LLP New Guild House 45
Great Charles Street Queensway Birmingham B3 21X

attach a copy of *my-/ our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 13 October 2006
Iyi

Ian GHuld - Joint Administrator

Dated 13 October 2006

Companies House receipt date barcode

Richard Tonks

PKF (UK) LLP

New Guild House

45 Great Charles Street
Queensway
Birmingham B3 2LX

Tel 0121212 222

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX33050¢ Cardiff




